Reference is made to the announcement of Polyfair Holdings Limited (the “Company”)
dated 30 June 2025 in relation to, among other things, the subscription of convertible
bonds under general mandate. Unless otherwise stated, capitalised terms used herein
shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

The Company would like to clarify that the figures for the net proceeds on the
fundraising activities of the company in the past twelve months are set out below:

Date of
announcements

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds
(approximate)

Intended use of
proceeds as
announced

Actual use of
proceeds as at
the date of this
announcement

23 August 2024,
28 August 2024,
12 September 2024,
8 October, 2024

Placing of new
shares under
general
mandate

Approximately
HK$1.9
million

General working
capital

Fully utilised
as intended

2

And the effect on the shareholdings structure of the company in relation to the issuance
of Convertible Bonds are set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon full
conversion of Convertible

Bonds

Shareholder
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

C. N.Y. Holdings Limited
(“C.N.Y.”)(Note 1) 431,176,000 50.80 431,176,000 47.81

Subscriber A 0 – 36,216,166 4.02
Subscriber B 0 – 16,906,250 1.87
Other Shareholders 417,568,000 49.20 417,568,000 46.30

Total 848,744,000 100.00 901,866,416 100.00

Note:

1.	 C.N.Y., a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is wholly and beneficially owned by

Mr. Chow Mo Lam (“Mr. Chow”) as to 83% and by Mr. Yu Lap On Stephen (“Mr. Yu”) as to

17%. Both Mr. Chow and Mr. Yu are executive Directors. As such, Mr. Chow is deemed to be

interested in all the Shares held by C.N.Y.

2.	 Certain percentage figures included in the above tables have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding

them.

Save for the above clarification, all other information in the Announcement remains